
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Andrea Wall Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 28 September 2016 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 8 June 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE - 2016/17 
 

1 - 6 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 
 

7 - 30 

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE 

 

31 - 36 

6. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2016-19 
 

37 - 54 

7. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2016/17 
 

55 - 73 

8. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 

74 - 93 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 

94 - 105 

10. FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 

106 - 116 

11. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 



 PART II 

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 
 

12. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

117 - 230 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 8 June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community & 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: External Audit Fee – 2016/17  
 
WARDS: Borough wide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 This report provides details of the planned external audit fee for 2016/17.  
Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report to the 
Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the 2016/17 audit fee and the scope and 
timing of the planned external audit work be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides for the introduction 
of a new framework for local public audit.  Under these provisions, the 
Audit Commission closed in March 2015 and the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government delegated some statutory functions 
from the Audit Commission Act 1998 to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) on a transitional basis. 

3.2  PSAA will oversee the Commission's audit contracts for local 
government bodies until they end in 2018, following the announcement 
by the Department for Communities and Lo
[...]
 and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

 
 

Ed Dawson 
Operational Director, Finance 
Halton Borough Council 
Municipal Building 
Kingsway 
Widnes 
WA8 7QF 

7 April 2016 

Dear Ed,  

Planned audit fee for 2016/17 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides for the introduction of a new 
framework for local public audit. Under these provisions, the Audit Commission closed in 
March 2015 and the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government delegated 
some statutory functions from the Audit Commission Act 1998 to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) on a transitional basis. 

PSAA will oversee the Commission's audit contracts for local government bodies until they 
end in 2018, following the announcement by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) that it will extend transitional arrangements until 2017/18. PSAA's 
responsibilities include setting fees, appointing auditors and monitoring the quality of 
auditors' work. Further information on PSAA and its responsibilities are available on the 
PSAA website. 

Scale fee 

PSAA prescribes that 'scale fees are based on the expectation that audited bodies are able to 
provide the auditor with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
supporting working papers, within agreed timescales'.  

There are no planned changes to the overall work programme for local government audited 
bodies for 2016/17, bar the adoption of new measurement requirements for the Highways 
Network Asset.  

CIPFA/LASAAC is expected to confirm, subject to consultation, that the 2016/17 Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom will adopt the measurement 
requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Highways Network Asset. 

PSAA have determined that there is no reliable and equitable way of establishing the volume 
of additional audit work, and therefore fees required, at each applicable local authority to gain 
assurance over the new fi
[...]
/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/


© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

22 

P
age 30



REPORT TO:   Business Efficiency Board 

DATE:    8 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Community & Resources 

PORTFOLIO:  Resources 

SUBJECT: External Audit Letter to Those Charged With Governance 

WARD(S):   Borough-wide 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide a proposed response to the annual letter to the Board from Grant 

Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding their year-end audit of 

accounts work.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the proposed response to the Council’s 

external auditors shown in Appendix 1, be approved. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 International Auditing Standards require the Council’s external auditors, Grant 

Thornton, to raise with those charged with governance (i.e. the Business 

Efficiency Board) matters that may affect the Council’s financial statements and  

to document the Board’s response. 

3.2 Appendix 1 presents a proposed response to a number of questions contained 

in a letter fr
[...]
 

 
3.1 The Procurement Strategy presented in Appendix 1 has been refreshed 

following the completion of the period of the previous strategy, which covered 
2013-2016. The new Strategy follows the format recommended by Local 
Government Association’s “National Procurement Strategy for Local 
Government in England 2014”. This is underpinned by four key areas: 

 

 Making Savings 

 Supporting Local Economies 

 Leadership 

 Modernising Procurement  
 
3.2 The Strategy is structured around these four key areas, providing a position 

statement on each as at March 2016, together with the achievements made to 
date. The Strategy provides an overview of the Purpose, Vision, and Context as 
well as Key Objectives for the Council’s approach to procurement. 

 
3.3 Halton has progressed rapidly over the past few years in terms of ensuring that 

procurement is recognised as a strategic function. Not only has this been 
successful but the Council’s approach has been recognised nationally. 

 
3.4 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires public authorities to have 

regard to economic, social and environmental wellbeing in connection with 
public services contracts within the meaning of Public Contract Regulations 
2015. Halton has embraced this requirement and taken it even further by 
commencing a campaign to drive Social Value into all procurement activity 
where relevant and proportionate. 

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



3.5 In June 2015 the Executive Board approved a Social Value Framework for 
Procurement, underpinned by a Charter and Policy. This has been utilised to 
date in seventeen procurement exercises, the outcomes of which are presented 
in Appendices 2 and 3. 

 
3.6 The Procurement Division has also worked with regional and national public 

sector organisations providing direct procurement support and training, 
conducted peer-reviews and has supported certain partners with 
implementation and leadership of procurement improvement. 

 
     
[...]
ovided 4 3 7

Additional income secured for Halton families to help reduce 

child poverty £78,006 £57,760 £135,766

** Seasonal only

Page 54



REPORT TO:  

 

Business Efficiency Board  

DATE: 

 

8
th

 June 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 

 

Corporate Risk Register 2016/17 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To report on the reviewed and updated Corporate Risk Register for 
2016/17.  

 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 
(1) The robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and the 

adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements are reviewed; and  

 

(2) If deemed necessary, recommendations are made to the 
Executive Board as is necessary and appropriate. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both 
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate 
governance. 

 
3.2 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will 

adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives 
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is 
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and 
controlled. 

 
3.3 
 

At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk 
mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be 
reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business 
Plans. Progress on these are reported to Management Team and 
Policy and Performance Boards. 
 

3.4 
 

Directorate Risk Registers together with consultation with internal 
stakeholders are central to any reviews and updates of the 
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its 

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks 
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.  
 

3.5 
 

The Risk Control Measures have been r
[...]
risk: 
 

Risk Score Overall Rating 

12-16 High  

6-9 Medium 

1-4 Low 

 

Those that have been placed in the red boxes are the primary or Top Risks followed by the medium and low risks. 

Measures to control the risks are identified from the following options; 

1. Reducing the likelihood; or 
2. Reducing the impact; or  
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by, 

- Avoidance 
- Reduction 
- Retention 
- Transference; or 

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning 
 
The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score 
rating for residual risks.  

P
age 73



 

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 8 June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 The purpose of this report is to enable Members of the Board to consider and 
approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Board is asked to review the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) and: 

(i) Confirm that it accurately reflects the Council’s governance 
arrangements and governance challenges; 

(ii) Approve the draft Annual Governance Statement. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Background to the Annual Governance Statement 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council must produce an 
AGS which must be approved by the resolution of a committee or members of 
the authority meeting as a whole.  The AGS must also be approved in 
advance of the Council approving the statement of accounts. 

3.2 The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and approve 
the AGS to the Business Efficiency Board.   Once approved, the AGS is 
signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive and is published on the 
Council’s website. 

3.3 The AGS is intended to identify any areas where 
[...]


Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

In November 2015 the Council approved the Liverpool City Region Devolution Agreement and 
agreed to the adoption of a Directly Elected Mayor for the City Region with effect from May 2017.     
The governance arrangements for the Combined Authority are continuing to be developed and 
the Council will need to consider any impact on its own governance arrangements.  

There is also a challenge and opportunity for the Council to ensure positive outcomes for Halton 
by co-ordinating its efforts and various strands of activity in regard to the developing City Region 
agenda.  

Strategic Director – 
Community & Resources 

Ongoing 

 

  

P
age 92



 
16 

Certification 

We have been advised on the implications of the review of the effectiveness of the governance framework by the Business Efficiency Board.  
The review provides good overall assurance that the Council’s arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework.  

Specific opportunities to maintain or develop the Council’s governance arrangements have been identified through this review.  We pledge our 
commitment to addressing these issues over the coming year and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review. 

 

Signed on behalf of Halton Borough Council: 

 

 

 

 

 

David Parr - Chief Executive 

 

Rob Polhill - Leader of the Council 

 

 

 

P
age 93



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 8 June 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2015/16 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of 
Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit opinion and report, which can 
be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.   

1.2 This report summarises the work of internal audit during 2015/16 and 
pres
[...]
sed. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 This report is presented to the Business Efficiency Board for 
information purposes.  It provides an overview of developments in 
regard to the Council’s arrangements to counter fraud and corruption.  
As such it forms one of the sources of assurance that support the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

3.2 The attached report provides details of: 

 Reported fraud and corruption from 2015/16; 

 A summary of the results from the 2014/15 National Fraud Initiative;  

 Developments in the Council’s counter fraud and corruption 
arrangements. 

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The responsibilities of public sector entities in relation to the prevention 
and detection of fraud and error are set out in statute, standards and 
other guidance.  Local authorities also have a statutory duty to make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs. 

4.2 The report provides details of proposals to update the Anti-fraud and 
Anti-corruption Strategy.   

Page 106 Agenda Item 10



4.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
However, the report provides details of the value of fraud identified by 
the Council in 2015/16. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

The maintenance of an effective framework to minimise the risk of fraud 
and corruption contributes to the achievement of all the Council’s 
priorities. 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

See 5.1 
 

5.3 A Healthy Halton 

See 5.1  

5.4 A Safer Halton 

See 5.1 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 

See 5.1 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

This report highlights specific actions that the Council has already 
taken, and continues to take, to minimise the risk of fraud.  Failure to 
maintain effective counter fraud measures would result in the Council 
being susceptible to an increased risk of financial loss.  

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None 

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 107



 

2015/2016 

 

Fraud & Corruption Update Report 

P
age 108



Section One 

Background 

1 
 

1.1 Responsibilities of the Business Efficiency Board 

  The Business Efficiency Board has responsibility for overseeing the Council’s arrangements to counter the threat of fraud and 

corruption.  As such, it is important that the Board is kept up to date with the latest developments in this area. 

This report provides the Board with an update on: 

 Reported fraud and corruption from 2015/16; 

 A summary of the results from the National Fraud Initiative;  

 Developments in the Council’s counter fraud and corruption arrangements. 

1.2 The risk of fraud 

Identified levels of fraud within Halton have traditionally been very low in comparison to other similar sized authorities.  However, fraud 

remains an increasingly significant issue for the United Kingdom.  The latest official estimates put the total annual cost of fraud in the 

UK at £193bn.  Public sector fraud is estimated at £37.5bn.  Of this figure, it is estimated that the annual cost of local government fraud 

is £7.3bn.   

1.3 The counter fraud and corruption framework 

Fraud is highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register as one of the key risks faced by the Council.  To mitigate this risk the Council has 

developed a comprehensive suite of linked policies: 

 An Anti-fraud and Anti-corruption Strategy 

 Fraud Response Plan 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

Additionally, the Council has established other wide-ranging measures to counter the risk of fraud and corruption.  These include: 

 Formal acknowledgement of responsibility for countering fraud and corruption by designating the Business Efficiency Board as 

the member body responsible for monitoring and reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption policies 

and arrangements;   

P
age 109



2 
[...]
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 209
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 215
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 222
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 226
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 External Audit Fee - 2016/17
	Halton Borough Council 16-17 fee letter.pdf

	4 External Audit Plan 2015/16
	Halton Borough Council Audit Plan - 2015-16 DRAFT.pdf

	5 External Audit Letter to Those Charged with Governance
	6 Procurement Strategy 2016-19
	7 Corporate Risk Register 2016/17
	BEB 8June16 CorpRiskReg.docx

	8 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annual Governance Statement 2015-16.pdf

	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	Annual IA Report

	10 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Fraud and Corruption Update Report - 2015-16.pdf

	12 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - Foster Care and Special Guardianship Allowances.pdf
	App02 - School Meals Service.pdf
	App03 - Troubled Families.pdf
	App04 - St Berteline's CE Primary School.pdf
	App05 - St Clement's Catholic Primary School.pdf
	App06 - Beechwood Primary School.pdf
	App07 - Woodside Primary School.pdf
	App08 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q3.pdf
	App09 - Local Growth Fund STEP Grant Claim Q4.pdf
	App10 - Performance Reporting.pdf
	App11 - Public Health.pdf
	App12 - Council Tax.pdf
	App13 - Loans and Investments.pdf
	App14 - Systems Team.pdf
	App15 - Sundry Debtors.pdf
	App16 - Non-domestic rates.pdf
	App17 - Non-Current Assets.pdf
	App18 - Managing the Risk of Bribery.pdf
	App19 - Agresso security.pdf
	App20 - Health Improvement Team.pdf
	App21 - Credit and Debit Card Refunds.pdf
	App22 -Section 106 Agreements.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 8 June 2016 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

 
Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Joe Roberts (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, McDermott, MacManus, J. Stockton and Wall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Scott, E. Dawson, M. Murphy and L. Cox 
 
Also in attendance:  Mark Heap, Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
  The Chair welcomed all Members and Officers to the 

first meeting of the Board in the 2016/17 Municipal Year, 
and extended a welcome to Mark Heap, from Grant 
Thornton external auditors. 
 

The Chair also announced that she wished to 
continue the established practice of providing training and 
development sessions for Members of the Board prior to the 
start of each of the meetings in the calendar. These 
sessions would commence at 5.00pm in the Civic Suite on 
28 September 2016, 23 November 2016 and 1 February 
2017, and as well as providing training prior to the approval 
of the Statement of Accounts at the September meeting, 
would also provide training on Procurement and Risk 
Management at the subsequent meetings. 

 

   
BEB2 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB3 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE - 2016/17  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which provided 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Members with details of the scale of fees for the external 
audit work for 2016/17. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Local Audit 
Accountability Act 2014 provided a new framework for local 
public audit. As the Audit Commission ceased from March 
2015, the secretary of State for Communities had delegated 
some statutory functions to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) on a transitional basis. 
 
 The letter attached to the report, set out the details of 
the audit fee proposed by the PSAA along with the scope 
and timing of external audit work and the team that would be 
working on the audit. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 audit fee and the 
scope and timing of the planned external audit work be 
noted. 

   
BEB4 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
of the Audit Plan proposed by Grant Thornton. 
 
 The Board was advised that the attached report set 
out details of the Grant Thornton’s strategy and plan to 
deliver the 2015/16 audit of the Council’s financial 
statements. It also provided details of their approach to the 
value for money conclusion. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit 
Plan for 2015/16 be noted. 

 

   
BEB5 EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which provided 
Members with a proposed response to the annual letter to 
the Board from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external 
auditors, regarding their year-end audit of accounts work. 
 
 The Board was advised that International Auditing 
Standards required the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, to raise with those charged with governance (i.e. 
the Business Efficiency Board), matters that may affect the 
Council’s financial statements and to document the Board’s 
response. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The Board was further advised that Appendix 1 
attached to the report, presented a proposed response to a 
number of questions contained in a letter from Grant 
Thornton to the Chair of the Board. Grant Thornton attended 
the meeting to discuss further questions with Board 
Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed response to the 
Council’s external auditors, shown in Appendix 1 attached to 
the report, be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Community &  
Resources  

   
BEB6 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2016-19  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
of the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016/19 (the 
Strategy). 
 
 The Strategy, presented in Appendix 1 attached to 
the report, had been refreshed following the completion of 
the period of the previous Strategy, which covered 2013/16. 
It was noted that the new Strategy followed the format 
recommended by the Local Government Association’s 
“National Procurement Strategy for Local Government in 
England 2014”, which was underpinned by four key areas. 
These were: 
 

 Making savings; 

 Supporting Local Economies; 

 Leadership; and  

 Modernising Procurement. 
 

The Strategy was structured around these four key 
areas and provided a position statement on each as at 
March 2016, together with the achievements made to date. 
It was reported that Halton had progressed rapidly in terms 
of ensuring that procurement was recognised as a strategic 
function, with the Council’s approach achieving national 
recognition. 

 
Halton had embraced the requirements of the Public 

Services (Social Value) Act 2012, and had regard to 
economic, social and environmental wellbeing in connection 
with public service contracts. In June 2015, Executive Board 
approved a Social Value Framework for Procurement, which 
was underpinned by a Charter and Policy. It was reported 
that this had been utilised in seventeen procurement 
exercises to date, which were detailed in Appendices 2 and 
3. 

 

 



RESOLVED: That the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy 2016/19, as presented in Appendix 1 attached to 
the report, be approved. 

   
BEB7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2016/17  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, on the review and 
update of the Corporate Risk Register 2016/17. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high-
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated at mid-year, in line with 
Directorate Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and the Policy and Performance 
Boards. 
 
 It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority. The risks had been grouped in order of 
priority, as detailed in Appendix 1, attached to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments raised be noted. 

 

   
BEB8 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which sought approval 
of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2015/16. 
 

The Board was advised that under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015, the Council must produce an AGS 
which must be approved by resolution of a Committee or 
Members of the authority as a whole. The AGS must also be 
approved in advance of the Council approving the statement 
of accounts. 
 
 The Council’s Constitution delegated the 
responsibility to review and approve the AGS to the 
Business Efficiency Board. Once approved, the AGS would 
be signed by the Leader and Chief Executive and published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
 The Board was further advised that the AGS was 
intended to identify any areas where the Council’s 

 



governance arrangements needed to be developed and to 
set out any action that was proposed to strengthen those 
arrangements. 
 
 The draft AGS for 2015/16 was attached to the report. 
It was noted that the document identified two significant 
governance challenges for the Council; Funding pressures 
and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, as detailed 
in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the draft Annual Governance Statement be 
confirmed that it accurately reflects the corporate 
governance arrangements at the Council; and  

 
2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be 

approved.  
   
BEB9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which informed Members that the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required the Head 
of Internal Audit to deliver an annual audit opinion and report 
which could be used to inform the Annual Governance 
Statement.  
  
 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 provided a 
requirement for local authorities to conduct a review of the 
effectiveness of its internal audit at least once each year. 
 
 The Board noted information set out in the report 
relating to:- 
 

 The Annual Opinion on the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control; 

 A summary of work supporting the Annual 
Opinion; 

 A statement on conformance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; 

 The Internal Audit Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme; and  

 The Annual Review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board note and approve the 

Internal Audit Annual report. 

 

  
 

 



BEB10 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided an update on the 
Council’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 

The update report, attached at Appendix 1, provided 
details of reported fraud and corruption from 2015/16, a 
summary of the results from the 2014/15 National Fraud 
Initiative and developments in the Council’s counter fraud 
and corruption arrangements. 

 
It was noted that the Board was responsible for 

reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements to 
counter fraud and corruption, and as such the report formed 
one of the sources of assurance which supported the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the fraud and corruption update be received; and  

2) the actions taken to counter fraud and corruption be 

endorsed. 

 

   
BEB11 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) Whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 

 



RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

   
(N.B. Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones and Councillor Chris Loftus 
declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the following item of business 
as they were both Governors at Beechwood Primary School) 

 

  
BEB12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which provided a progress report on the 
2015/16 Internal Audit Plan and an update on internal audit 
activity since the last meeting of the Board. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the update on progress against the 2015/16 

Internal Audit Plan be noted; and  

2) the completed Internal Audit Reports be noted. 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.57 p.m. 


